

Queensland Government Gazette LOCAL GOVERNMENT PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ISSN 0155-9370

Vol. 377]

FRIDAY 9 MARCH 2018

[NO. 42

Local Government Act 2009

NOTICE OF MAKING OF LOCAL LAW NO. 3 (WASTE MANAGEMENT) 2017

Southern Downs Regional Council has by resolution on 28 February 2018 made Local Law No. 3 (Waste Management) 2017.

Local Law No. 3 (Waste Management) 2017 contains anticompetitive provisions, however there are no significant impacts associated with the anti-competitive provisions.

The commencement date for Local Law No. 3 (Waste Management) 2017 is 12 March 2018.

> David Keenan **Chief Executive Officer**

Sustainable Planning Act 2009

PUBLIC NOTICE

SUNSHINE COAST REGIONAL COUNCIL **SUNSHINE COAST PLANNING SCHEME 2014** (MAJOR AMENDMENT) NO. 12 - TWIN WATERS WEST

Notice is given under the Sustainable Planning Act 2009 that, on 8 March 2018, Sunshine Coast Regional Council adopted the Sunshine Coast Planning Scheme 2014 (Major Amendment) No. 12 – Twin Waters West.

The purpose and general effect of the amendment is to:-

- amend the zoning of land, referred to as Twin Waters West, (a) located at Pacific Paradise, from the Rural zone to the Emerging community zone and include the Twin Waters West land within the Maroochy North Shore local plan area and inside the Urban Growth Management Boundary;
- (b) amend the Maroochy North Shore Local plan code, to include specific provisions to guide future development of the Twin Waters West land for residential purposes; and
- undertake all necessary consequential amendments to (c) other parts of the planning scheme for consistency with the above amendments.

The amendment will have effect on and from 19 March 2018.

From this date, a copy of the amendment will be available for inspection or purchase at Council's Development Information Counter located at 10 First Avenue, Maroochydore, or can be and downloaded from viewed Council's website www.sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au/planningscheme.

For further enquiries in relation to the amendment, please contact Council on (07) 5475 7526 or alternatively mail to:

Sunshine Coast Regional Council Locked Bag 72 Sunshine Coast Mail Centre QLD 4560

or email: mail@sunshinecoast.qld.gov.au

Michael Whittaker **Chief Executive Officer** Sunshine Coast Regional Council

© The State of Oueensland 2018

Copyright protects this publication. Except for purposes permitted by the Copyright Act, reproduction by whatever means is prohibited without prior written permission. Inquiries should be addressed to: Gazette Advertising, GPO Box 2457, Brisbane QLD 4001.

BRISBANE 9 March 2018 This page has been left blank intentionally